Owner’s Manual

Mobile TV Cart with

Locking Casters
MODEL: DMC1342S

CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED
A MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT
CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

42" &
MAX 44@)

Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17 * Pycckun 25 ¢ Deutsch 33

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Register your product today and be automatically entered to win
an ISOBAR surge protector in our monthly drawing!

tripplite.com/warranty

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2019 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.




NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly.

/\ WARNING

* Do not begjn the installation until you have read and understood the instructions
and warnings contained in this manual. If you have any questions regarding any
of the instructions or warnings, please visit tripplite.com/support.

* This cart was designed to be installed and utilized ONLY as specified in this
manual. Improper installation of this product may cause damage or serious
injury.

* This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical ability,
with basic building experience and a full understanding of this instruction
manual.

* Make sure that the unit can safely support the combined load of the equipment
and all attached hardware and components.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position
equipment.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could
lead to product failure and personal injury.

Warranty & Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should prove
defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY

SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate
or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes
no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a
drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Photos and
illustrations may differ slightly from actual products.



Component Checklist

IMPORTANT: Ensure you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to
installing. If any parts are missing or faulty, visit tripplite.com/support for service.

) ﬂ

G (X2) 1 (X1) J (X8) K (X8) L (X5)
n D) ____—0C
Q) = C
M (X5) N (X5) 0O (X1) P (X4) Q (X1) R (X1)
o fm  (m  (mm @ O
M4x14 (x4) M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M8x20 (x4) D5 (x4) D8 (x4) (x8)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E M-F M-G



1. Assemble Base

2. Assemble Vertical Support




o4 o




5. Attach VESA Plate to Display Panel

5a. For Small and Medium Displays

lp xpt

Attach the display to the VESA plate with the appropriate included screws.
Do not over-tighten screws.

5b. For Larger Displays Using VESA Plate Adapters (Optional)

5b-1. Attach Adapters to VESA Plate

7.9in. (200 mm)




5b-2. Attach VESA Plate with Adapters to Display

"E%%"%% AN

M-A/M-B/M-C/M-D

Attach the display to the VESA plate with the appropriate included screws.
Do not over-tighten screws.



6. Attach Display with VESA Plate to Vertical Support

Use the included wrench to secure the VESA plate and display to the vertical support.
Make sure the display is secure before releasing.

7. Adjustment

~

+3°

é%’y/

+30°

Maintenance

* Check to ensure the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).
* Please visit tripplite.com/support if you have any questions.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

8 19-09-109 * 93-3B43_RevA



Manual del Propietario

Carro Movil para TV con

Ruedas con Bloqueo
MODELO: DMC1342S

PRECAUCION: NO EXCEDA
LA CAPACIDAD DE CARGA MAXIMA <.

INDICADA. iPUEDEN OCURRIR

LESIONES GRAVES O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD! )

@8\ 75x75/100x100/ &
¢/ 200x100/200x200 MAXIMO 20 kei[44/Ib]
Lazyon

English 1 « Francais 17 * Pycckuin 25 ¢ Deutsch 33

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. ° tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2019 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.
9



NOTA: Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacion y ensamble.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

No inicie la instalacion hasta que haya leido y entendido las instrucciones y
advertencias contenidas en este manual. Si tiene alguna pregunta con respecto
a cualquiera de las instrucciones o advertencias, visite tripplite.com/support.

Este carro fue disenado para ser instalado y utilizado SOLAMENTE como se
especifica en este manual. La instalacion incorrecta de este producto puede dar
lugar a danos o lesiones graves.

* Este producto debe ser instalado Unicamente por alguien con una buena
habilidad mecanica, experiencia basica de construccién y un entendimiento
completo de este manual de instrucciones.

Cercidrese que la unidad pueda soportar con seguridad la carga combinada de
todo el hardware y componentes instalados.

Utilice siempre un ayudante o equipo de elevacion mecanico para levantar y
colocar el equipo con seguridad.

 Este producto esta disenado para usarse sélo en interiores. Usar este producto
en exteriores podria derivar en fallas del producto y lesiones personales.

Garantia Limitada por 5 Aios

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta
libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afnos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial.
Si el producto resultara defectuoso en material o mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o
reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO
INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS

A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES,
TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD,
ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO, ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE
EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones
en cuanto a la duracién de una garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusiéon o limitacién de dafos
incidentales o indirectos, de modo que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no ser aplicacién para usted. Esta
garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una
jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o
seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no
garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

10



Accesorios y Partes Incluidas en el Empaque

IMPORTANTE: Antes de proceder a instalar, aseglrese de haber recibido todas las partes de acuerdo
con la lista de comprobacion de componentes. Si faltase alguna parte o estuviese
danada, visite tripplite.com/support para solicitar servicio.

) ﬂ

G (X2) H (X2) 1 (X1) J (X8) K (X8) L (X5)

® 6 )

M (X5) N (X5) 0 (X1) P (X4) R (X1)

&)
: &
@

\

o fm  (m  (mm @ O

M4x14 (x4) M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M8x20 (x4) D5 (x4) D8
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E M-F

£
2
o®

=

11



1. Ensamble la Base

AN

2. Ensamble de Soporte Vertical

12



3. Coloque el Collarin para Organizacion de Cables en el Soporte Vertical

o4 o




5. Fije la Placa VESA al Panel de la Pantalla

5a. Para Pantallas Pequenas y Medianas

lp xpt

Fije la pantalla a la placa VESA con los tornillos adecuados incluidos.
No apriete demasiado los tornillos.

5b. Para Pantallas Mas Grandes Usando Adaptadores para Placa VESA (Opcional)

5b-1. Fije los Adaptadores a la Placa VESA

200 mm [7.9']




5b-2. Fije la Placa VESA con los Adaptadores a la Pantalla

‘/3%%)‘%% @

M-A/M-B/M-C/M-D

Fije la pantalla a la placa VESA con los tornillos adecuados incluidos.
No apriete demasiado los tornillos.

15



6. Fije la Placa VESA con la Pantalla al Soporte Vertical.

Use la llave incluida para asegurar la placa VESA y la pantalla al soporte vertical.
Aseglirese de que la pantalla esté asegurada antes de soltarla.

3° +3°

///Z/

+30°

Mantenimiento
* Compruebe a intervalos regulares (al menos trimestralmente) para asegurar que el soporte esté bien

instalado y sea seguro para usarse.
* Si tiene alguna pregunta, visite por favor tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

Manufactura

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * tripplite.com/support

16 19-09-109 * 93-3B43_RevA



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Chariot pour téelévision mobile

avec roulettes verrouillables
MODELE : DMC1342S

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS EXCEDER
LA CAPACITE PONDERALE MAXIMUM
INDIQUEE. CELA RISQUERAIT DE

CAUSER DES BLESSURES GRAVES
OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS!

68\ 75 x 75/100 x 100/ &‘
g/ 200 x 100/200 x 200 MAX. 20@@”

English 1 « Espanol 9 * Pycckuu 25 * Deutsch 33

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

Droits d'auteur © 2019 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.
17



REMARQUE : Lire le manuel d'instructions dans son intégralité avant de commencer

l'installation et I'assemblage.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Ne pas commencer l'installation avant d'avoir lu et compris les instructions et les
avertissements contenus dans le présent manuel. Pour toute question concernant
les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez visiter tripplite.com/support.

Ce chariot a été congu pour étre installé et utilisé UNIQUEMENT comme spécifié
dans le présent manuel. Une mauvaise installation risque de causer des
dommages ou des blessures graves.

* Ce produit ne devrait étre installé que par une personne ayant de bonnes aptitudes
en mécanique et une expérience de base en construction de méme qu'une pleine
connaissance du présent manuel d'instructions.

S'assurer que le produit peut supporter sans risque la charge combinée de
I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

Toujours faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I'équipement de levage mécanique
pour soulever et mettre en place I'équipement.

* Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé a l'intérieur uniquement. L'utilisation de ce
produit a l'extérieur pourrait entrainer une défaillance du produit et des Iésions
corporelles.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de
tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le
produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériaux ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur
s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE
UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE
AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU
CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE
GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas
de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre.)

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est
approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces dispositifs
pour une application spécifique.

18



Liste de vérification des composants

IMPORTANT : Sassurer d'avoir recu toutes les piéces conformément 2 la liste de vérification
des composants avant de procéder a linstallation. Si des piéces sont manquantes
ou défectueuses, visiter tripplite.com/support pour obtenir de l'aide.

l—

O
E (X2) F (X2)
G (X2) H (X2) L (X5)
T )
@® .
M (X5) N (X5) R (X1)

o m (m (mm @ © ()

M4 x 14 (x4) M5 x 14 (x4) M6 x 14 (x4) M8 x 20 (x4) D5 (x4) D8 (x4) (x8)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E M-F M-G

19



1. Assemblage de la base

AN

2. Assemblage du support vertical

20



3. Fixer le collier de gestion des cables au support vertical

4. Fixer I'ensemble du support vertical a la base.

o4 o




5. Fixer la plaque VESA au panneau de I'écran.

5a. Pour les écrans de petite a moyenne taille

lp xpt

Fixer I'écran a la plaque VESA avec les vis incluses appropriées.
Ne pas trop serrer les vis.

5b. Pour les écrans de plus grande taille utilisant les adaptateurs de plaque VESA (facultatif)

5b-1. Fixer les adaptateurs a la plaque VESA.

200 mm (7,9 po)

100 mm (4 po)




5b-2. Fixer la plaque VESA a I'écran avec les adaptateurs

"E%%"%% AN

M-A/M-B/M-C/M-D

Fixer I'écran a la plaque VESA avec les vis incluses appropriées.
Ne pas trop serrer les vis.

23



6. Fixer I'écran avec la plaque VESA au support vertical.

Utiliser la clé incluse pour fixer la plaque VESA et I'écran au support vertical.
S'assurer que I'écran est solidement retenu en place avant de lacher.

7. Réglage

o~

+3°

<////ﬁ’/

+30°

Entretien
* Vérifier a intervalles réguliers que le support peut étre utilisé de facon sire et sécuritaire

(au moins tous les trois mois).
* Pour toute question, visiter tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

24 19-09-109 * 93-3B43_RevA



PYKOBOACTBO nojib3oBatena

lepepBuxHan TB-Tenexka Ha
ponukax ¢ 6n10KMpoBOYHbIM

I1pI/ICI10C06HEHI/IEM
MOJENb: DMC1342S

BHUMAHME! HE MPEBBILLAITE
MAKCUMATBHO ZONYCTUMbIV
BEC. 3T0 MOXET MPUBECTIA K CEPbE3HBIM

TPABMAM VTN UMYLLIECTBEHHOMY YILIEPBY!

¢/ 200x100/200200

English 1« Espaiiol 9 - Francais 17 - Deutsch 33

EAL

a0
TRIPPLITE ®
w

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

OxpaHaetca aBTopckum npasom © 2019 Tripp Lite. [epeneuatka 3anpeLuyaetcs.
25



MPUMEYAHME. Mepes Hauanom ycTaHoBKY 1 C6OPKI NONHOCTbIO MPOYUTAIATE PYKOBOACTBO.

/N BHUMAHME!

» He HaumHaliTe yCTaHOBKY 0 TeX NOp, MOKa He 03HAKOMUTECH CO BCEMM YKA3aHNAMM 1 NPeAynpexaeHnamN
B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOZCTBE U He NoiiMeTe 1X CMbICT. [py BO3HUKHOBEHIM BONPOCOB OTHOCUTENBHO NI06bIX
yKa3aHuil unv npesynpexaeHuii nocetute ctpaHuuy tripplite.com/support.

- [laHHaA Tenexka npefHa3HaueHa Ana yctaHoBKI U ncnonb3oBaqna TOJIbKO B uenax, ykazaHHbIX B HACTOALLEM
pyKoBOZCTBe. HenpaBunbHas ycTaHoBKa AaHHOT0 U3LeNA MOXeT NPUBECTY K NPUUMHEHINI0 MaTephanbHoro
yLep6a uin cyLLeCTBEHHOTO BPEAa 30POBbI0 N,

»  YCTaHOBKa JaHHOTO M3AeNNA J0MMKHA Npon3BOANUTLCA TONIbKO CMELUanncTom ¢ J0CTaTOYHOI TEXHNYECKOI
KBaﬂI/I(bVIKauVIeVI 11 6330BbIMM HaBbIKaMI CTpouTeNbCTBa, B MOJHOI Mepe NOHNMaKLWNUM CMbICT |/|H¢opmauv|v|,
3NI0XKEHHO B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

« Ybegutecb B TOM, UTO JAHHOE U3f€INE MOXKET C 3anacom Bbl€PXM1BATb CYMMAPHYI0 Harpy3ky, C03/laBaeMyto
oﬁopynoaaumem W BCEMU BXOAALLMMI B KOMNNEKT AETANAMMN OCHACTKN U APYTUMIA KOMMOHEHTAMU.

« [lina 6e3omacHoro noabema 1 HajJiexallero pasmeLLleHna o6opy,q03aH|/|;| 06A3aTe/IbHO 06pauJ,a|7|Ter 3a
NOMOLLbI0 Unu I'IOJ'Ib3yI7IT€(b rpy3onogbeMHbIM 060py;|03aH|/|eM.

« [laHHoe n3enne npesHa3HayueHo AnA MCNoab30BaHNA TONbKO B 3aKPbITbIX NOMeLLeHIAX. Mcnonb3oBaHme
JaHHOTO M3[eNA Ha OTKPbITOM BO3ZyXe MOXET NPUBECTU K €ro BbIX0Ay U3 CTPOA 1 NPUYMHEHI0 BPeAa
3[10POBbH0 NOAENA.

lapaHTuiiHble 06A3aTenbcTBa

Ycnosua 5-netHeii orpaHUYeHHON rapaHTumn

MponaBeL rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBIUE U3HAYNbHBIX AedEKTOB MaTepuana Uni U3roToBMEHNA B TeYeHNe 5 N1eT C MOMEHTa NepBOHauanbHOii NOKyMKI AAHHOTO
W3/AenNA NpU YCIOBUM €ro MCMOMb30BaHNA B COOTBETCTBYM CO BCEMM NPUMEHUMbIMU K HEMY yKa3aHuAMI. B Clyuae npoABNeHus kakvx-nnbo AedexTos
MaTepuana i u3r BTeyeHuey 0 Nepuoza MpoaaBeL 0CyLIECTBIAET PEMOHT WM 3aMeHy AAHHOTO U3AENA UCKNIIUMTENHO MO CBoeMY
YCMOTPEHMI0.

JNIEVICTBUE HACTOAILLIEV TAPAHTIW HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CIYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA WM MOBPEXIEHWA B PE3YTILTATE ABAPUN,
HEHAZNEXALLETO ICMOMb30BAHWA, HAPYLUEHIA NPABIN SKCMINYATALIMIA N XAATHOCTIA. TPOJABEL| HE NPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKIX ABHO
BbIPAXEHHBIX TAPAHTIAV 3A UCKMIOYEHMEM MPAMO U3MOXKEHHON B HACTOALLEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKMHOYEHWEM CTTYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHbIX
JIEVICTBYIOLLIAM 3AKOHOZATENBCTBOM, BCE NOZPA3YMEBAEMbIE FAPAHTUN, BKTK04AA BCE TAPAHTIM MPUTOAHOCTY ZANA MPOAAXN WM
11CMONb30BAHMA MO HASHAYEHNIO, OTPAHUYEHBI 10 MPOJOMKMUTENBHOCTY EMCTBIAA BBILLEYKA3AHHBIM TAPAHTUIHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 113
HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTIW ABHbIM OBPA30M MCK/THOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CTYYAVHBIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKIA. (B HekoTopbix WwraTax He Aonyckaetcs
BBEZEHIe OrpaHNyeHMii Ha NPOROIKUTENBHOCTb AEICTBUA TEX UM UHbIX NOAPA3yMeBAEMbIX FapaHTHii, @ B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKMIOYEHNe UK OrpaHiueHme
pa3mepa No6OYHbIX U KOCBEHHDIX YOBITKOB. B 3TUX CyyasX BbILLEU3NIOXEHHbIE OTPAHUYEHIS WM UCKITHUEHUA MOTYT Ha BAC He PacnpoCTPaHATLCA.
HacToAiuan rapaHTuA npesocTaBnAeT BaM KOHKPETHbIE IpUAMYECKYE NPaBa, a Habop ApyruX BaLMX NPaB MOXET GbiTb Pa3NYHbIM B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT
H0pUCAMKLMY).

BHUMAHUE! [lo Hayana ncnonb3oBaHUA AQHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA NONb30BaTENb AOMKEH YOEAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHLUMM
unu 6e3onacHbIM nA Npeanonaraemoro npumeHeHus. B ceasu ¢ 60nbLuMM pa3Ho06pasuem KOHKPETHBIX NPUMeHeHUI NPOM3BOAUTENb He JaeT KakuX-ninbo
3aBePEeHUIi WA TapaHTUil OTHOCUTENbHO NPUTOAHOCTI AAHHDBIX U3AENNE ANA KAKOT0-NN60 KOHKPETHOO NPUMEHEHNA WA UX COOTBETCTBUA KaKM-NNGO
KOHKPETHbIM Tpe6oBaHMAM.

26



MepeyeHb KomnneKTaLuuu

BHUMAHWE! nepen Hauanom ycraoski y6eautecs B Hanuuit Bcex fetaneii cornacio nepeyHio KoMmneKTaLi. B cryuae orcyTcraua uin
TIOBPEXEHNA Kakux-nn6o AeTaneii 06patuTech 3a noMoLLbio Ha cTpanuuy tripplite.com/support.

F(X2)

E(X2)

G(X2) L (X5)
___——0©
O
M (X5) R(X1)
M4x14 (x4) M5x14 (x4) Méx14 (x4) M8x20 (x4) D5 (x4) D8 (x4) (x8)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E M-F M-G

27



1. C(6opKa ocHOBaHuMA

2. (6opka BepTMKanbHoON 0Nopbl

28



o4 o




5. Kpennenue nnactunbi VESA K 3agHeii nanenu gucnnes

5a. [ina pucnneeB manoro 1 cpeiHero pasmepa

lp xpt

Mpukpenute aucnneii k nnactuxe VESA c nc COOTBETC BUHTOB, N10C biX B Te.
He nepetaruBaiite BuHTBbI.

5b. ina pucnneeB 6onbLuoro pasmepa C MCNONb30BaHUEM NepexoAHNKOB Ana nnactuhbl VESA (onuvoHanbHo)

5b-1. Kpennenue nepexopHukoB K nnactuxe VESA




5b-2. Kpennenue nnacrunb VESA ¢ nepexopHuKkamu K gucnnero

;/9% X%% @

M-A/M-B/M-C/M-D

Ipukpenute Aucnneit K nnacTuxe VESA c ucnonb3oBakiuem COOTBETCTBYHOLLX BUHTOB, NOCTAaBNAEMbIX B KOMMNEKTE.
He nepe'mrusav"rre BUHTDI.

31



6. Kpennenue aucnnea c nnactudon VESA K BepTuKanbHoii onope

[ina kpennenua nnactuibl VESA 1 aucnnes K BepTUKanbHoii onope Mcnonib3yiite NocTaBnAeMblii B KOMMNEKTE raeuHblii K1y,
Tpexzae uem oTnyCTUTb ANUCNNeit, y6eAuTeCh B TOM, UTO OH HafIeXHO 3aKpenyieH.

7. KoppektnpoBka nonoxeHus

3° +3°

/

+30°

TexHuueckoe oﬁcnymusauue
« PerynapHo (He pexe, Yem pa3 B TPy MecALja) NPoBepAiTe HafieXHOCTb KPeNNeHits KPOHLLTeIiHa 1 6e30MacHOCTb ero UCnonb3oBaHuA.
+ B cnyuae BO3HUMKHOBEHNA Kakvix-n160 BOMPOCOB MoceTute CTpaHul tripplite.com/support.

TRIPPLITE

KauecTea.

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

32 19-09-109 * 93-3B43_RevA



Benutzerhandbuch

Mobiler TV-Wagen mit

Feststelirollien
MODELL: DMC1342S

ACHTUNG: DIE ANGEBENE
MAXIMALE NUTZLAST
NICHT UBERSCHREITEN. EINE

UBERSCHREITUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN
VERLETZUNGEN UND ERHEBLICHEN
SACHSCHADEN FUHREN!

75x75/100x100/
%/ 200x100/200x200

English 1 * Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17 * Pycckun 25

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2019 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
33



HINWEIS: Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen.

/\ WARNUNG

Beginnen Sie nicht mit dem Einbau, bevor Sie die Anweisungen und
Warnhinweise in diesem Handbuch gelesen und verstanden haben. Sollten Sie
Fragen bezlglich der Anweisungen oder Warnhinweise haben, besuchen Sie bitte
tripplite.com/support.

* Dieser Wagen wurde so konzipiert, dass er NUR gemaf den Angaben in diesem
Handbuch installiert und verwendet werden darf. Die unsachgeméafie Installation
dieses Produkts kann zu Schaden und schweren Verletzungen fihren.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von einer Person mit guten Montagefahigkeiten und
Grunderfahrung im Bauwesen montiert werden, die alle Anweisungen in der
vorliegenden Montageanleitung vollstandig verstanden hat.

* Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das zugehorige
Material und samtliche zugehérigen Komponenten tragen kann.

* Verwenden Sie eine mechanische Hebevorrichtung, um das Gerat sicher
anzuheben und zu positionieren.

* Dieses Produkt ist nur fUr den Einsatz in geschlossenen Raumen geeignet.
Die Verwendung dieses Produktes im Freien kann zu Fehlfunktionen und
Verletzungen fUhren.

5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert flr einen Zeitraum von funf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemag aller zutreffenden Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt

in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem
Ermessen beheben oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER
UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT. AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH
DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN
VON DEN GULTIGEN GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE
GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER
BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG
ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander den Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder
beildufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrénkung
einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten Beschrankungen fur Sie moéglicherweise nicht
zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben jedoch méglicherweise andere Rechte, die
abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kénnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberpriifen, ob das Gerat fiir den beabsichtigten Zweck
geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die Anwendungen variieren kénnen, Gbernimmt der
Hersteller keine Garantie bezliglich der Eignung dieser Gerate fiir einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

34



Komponentenliste

WICHTIG: Uberpriifen Sie, ob Sie alle in der Komponentenliste aufgefiihrten Teile erhalten haben,
bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Wenn Teile fehlen oder fehlerhaft sind, besuchen Sie
tripplite.com/support fir den Kundendienst.

G (X2) H (x2) 1 (X1) J (x8) K (x8) L (x5)
N A ____—20C
® @ w __J
M (X5) n (x5) 0O (X1) P (X4) Q (x1) R (x1)

= (m (mw (mm © © (

M4x14 (x4) M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M8x20 (x4) D5 (x4) D8 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E M-F M-G

35



1. Montage des Unterteils

AN

2. Vertikalstiitze montieren

36



3. Befestigen Sie den Kabelmanagement-Kragen an der Vertikalstiitze

4. Vertikalstiitzenbaugruppe am Unterteil befestigen

o4 o




5. Befestigung der VESA-Platte am Anzeigefeld

5a. Fir kleine und mittelgrofe Bildschirme

lp xpt

Befestigen Sie den Bildschirm mit den entsprechenden mitgelieferten Schrauben an der VESA-Platte.
Schrauben nicht zu fest anziehen.

5b. Fiir grof3ere Bildschirme mithilfe von VESA-Platten-Adapter (optional)

5b-1. Adapter an VESA-Platte befestigen

200 mm (7,9 Zoll)

100 mm (4 Zoll)




5b-2. VESA-Platte mit Adaptern am Bildschirm befestigen

"E%%"%% AN

M-A/M-B/M-C/M-D

Befestigen Sie den Bildschirm mit den entsprechenden mitgelieferten Schrauben an der VESA-Platte.
Schrauben nicht zu fest anziehen.

39



6. Bildschirm mit VESA-Platte an der Vertikalstiitze befestigen.

Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten Schllssel zur Befestigung der VESA-Platte und des Bildschirms an der
VertikalstUtze. Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Loslassen, dass der Bildschirm sicher befestigt ist.

7. Einstellung

o~

+3°

<////ﬁ’/

+30°

Wartung
* Stellen Sie in regelmaRigen Abstanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) sicher, dass die Wandhalterung sicher

angebracht ist.
* Wenn Sie Fragen haben, besuchen Sie bitte tripplite.com/support.

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 West 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

40 19-09-109 * 93-3B43_RevA



